A 10 percent strengthening of the PNG Kina against the above currencies at 31 December would have decreased
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant. The analysis was performed on the same basis for 2024 and 2023.

A 10 percent weakening of the PNG Kina against the above currencies at 31 December would have had the equal but
opposite effect on the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables remain constant.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Fund's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

The Fund's exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

National Superannuation Fund Limited

PAPUA NEW GUINEA

Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

Annual Report_2024 73

23
(e) Other market price risk (continued)
Sensitivity analysis

Effect on Effect on
net assets net assets

Carrying And profit And profit
Amount increase Decrease

% K’000 K’000 K’000
As at 31 December 2024
Listed overseas shares 15% 1,300,619 195,093 (195,093)
Listed local shares 10% 1,093,364 109,336 (109,336)
Investment in unquoted companies 5% 1,103,018 55,151 (55,151)

As at 31 December 2023
Listed overseas shares 15% 825,996 123,899 (123,899)
Listed local shares 10% 772,629 77,263 (77,263)
Investment in unquoted companies 5% 1,075,751 53,788 (53,788)

(f) Fair value versus carrying values

(g) Fair value hierarchy

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
K’000 K’000 K’000 K’000

As at 31 December 2024
Equity securities 2,393,983 - 1,103,018 3,497,001
Investment Properties - - 561,754 561,754

2,393,983 - 1,664,772 4,058,755
As at 31 December 2023
Equity securities 1,598,625 - 1,075,751 2,674,376
Investment Properties - - 568,608 568,608

1,598,625 - 1,644,359 3,242,984

(h) Measurement of fair values

31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023
K'000 K'000

Opening balance 1,644,359 1,495,511
Changes in fair value 28,586 58,716
(Disposals / redemptions) or additions during the year (8,174) 90,132
Closing balance 1,664,771 1,644,359

Debt securities, which includes government securities and other loans are valued at amortised cost. Due to the absence
of an observable market of these debt securities in Papua New Guinea and/or their nature as loans, the amortised cost
approximates their fair values. There is no significant unobservable input used in the valuation model.

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for Level 3 fair values:

Capitalisable maintainable earnings (CME) approach and net assets approach were the valuation models used in
measuring the fair value of the Level 3 fair value equity securities.